

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STEPHEN J. REUTER,)
)
 Respondent,)
)
 vs.) Case No. SC92574
)
 ROBIN CARNAHAN and THOMAS SCHWEICH,)
)
 Appellants,)
)
 MISSOURIANS FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING)
 and JAMES J. BRYAN, et al.,)
)
 Appellants.)
)

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
 Nineteenth Judicial Circuit
 The Honorable Daniel R. Green, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS JAMES J. BRYAN AND
 MISSOURIANS FOR RESPONSIBLE LENDING

Heidi Doerhoff Vollet, #49664
 Dale C. Doerhoff, #22075
 William E. Peterson, #63158
 COOK, VETTER, DOERHOFF
 & LANDWEHR, P.C.
 231 Madison Street
 Jefferson City, MO 65101
 Telephone: (573) 635-7977
 Facsimile: (573) 635-7414

Attorneys for Appellants James J. Bryan and
 Missourians for Responsible Lending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Facts	2
A. Legal Framework for Initiative Petitions	2
1. Constitutional Provisions	2
2. Statutory Provisions	2
B. Current Consumer Lending Law and the Proposed Initiative Petition at Issue in This Litigation	5
C. The Secretary of State’s Summary Statement.....	8
D. The Auditor’s Fiscal Note and Fiscal Note Summary	9
1. The Auditor’s typical procedure for preparing Fiscal Notes and Fiscal Note Summaries	10
2. DIFP’s and the Department of Revenue’s responses to the Auditor.....	11
3. Dr. Haslag’s submission as an opponent of the Initiative Petition	12
4. The Auditor’s preparation of the Fiscal Note and Fiscal Note Summary.....	13
E. Certification of the Official Ballot Title.....	15
F. Ballot title litigation before the circuit court.....	15

1.	Filing of the four Industry Suits	15
2.	Pre-trial procedure.....	17
3.	The March 27, 2012 trial.....	18
4.	Conclusion of the March 27, 2012 trial	24
5.	The Circuit Court’s April 5, 2012 order.....	26
6.	Post-trial intervention by James Bryan and Missourians for Responsible Lending and Request to Stay and/or Vacate the Circuit Court’s Judgment	27
7.	The Circuit Court’s April 17, 2012 Final Judgment and Denial of Post-trial Motion to Stay/Vacate.....	30
G.	Submission of Signatures to the Secretary of State.....	30
H.	Transfer to this Court	31
	Points Relied On.....	32
	Standard of Review	34
	Argument.....	36
I.	The circuit court erred as a matter of law in ruling that the Fiscal Note and Fiscal Note Summary were insufficient and unfair for failure to include state and local revenues that allegedly would be reduced due to closure of private installment lenders stores because Plaintiffs’ only evidence at trial of a quantified fiscal impact from the closure of such lenders (namely, the testimony of Dr. Durkin) was a legally insufficient basis for setting aside the fiscal note in that § 116.175 allows opponents to submit fiscal impact information to the Auditor for inclusion in the	

fiscal note only if they do so within ten days of the Auditor’s receipt of an initiative petition from the Secretary of State and § 116.175 imposes a 20-day overall deadline for the Auditor to prepare a fiscal note, and Dr. Durkin’s testimony was first offered at trial on March 27, 2012, some 253 days after the ten-day window for providing such submissions had expired on July 18, 2011 and some 243 days after the Auditor’s 20-day window for completing the fiscal note had expired on July 28, 2011, and because failure to enforce the fiscal impact submission deadlines for opponents would result in an unconstitutional burden on proponents’ Article III, sec. 49 right of initiative..... 36

A. Section 116.190’s “insufficient or unfair” standard places a heavy burden on those challenging a fiscal note or fiscal note summary..... 36

B. Section 116.190 does not permit opponents to prove that a fiscal note or fiscal note summary is “insufficient or unfair” based on evidence that would be untimely under § 116.175. 38

1. The plain language of § 116.175 establishes a ten-day deadline for opponents to provide fiscal impact submissions to the Auditor 41

2. Enforcement of the statutory time limits will avoid unconstitutional burdens on the People’s right of initiative. 42

II. The circuit court erred as matter of law in ruling that the Summary Statement was insufficient and unfair for not having included specific detail about the annual

percentage rate of the Initiative Petition’s proposed interest rate cap because the Summary Statement drafted by the Secretary of State was not insufficient, unfair or likely to deceive voters in that the Secretary’s Summary Statement fairly, adequately, and accurately put potential petition signers and voters on notice of the subject and purpose of Initiative Petition, which is “to limit the annual rate of interest, fees, and finance charges for payday, title, installment, and consumer credit loans,” and deference is given to the Secretary’s Summary, which need not use the “best” language possible to describe a measure and which need only provide a general title similar to legislative titles that would suffice under constitutional clear title analysis 47

- A. A summary statement is not “insufficient or unfair” if it accurately identifies the general subject matter of the proposed initiative petition 48
- B. The Secretary’s Summary Statement fairly and adequately puts petition signers and voters on notice of the subject matter of the Initiative Petition 51
- C. The circuit court applied an improper standard in analyzing the Summary Statement..... 54
- D. The circuit court’s revisions to the summary statement transformed a fair and sufficient summary into a misleading summary that wrongly implied that the Initiative Petition will “allow” a new, higher interest rate on loans, when the Initiative Petition will impose a rate cap..... 58

E. The circuit court’s judgment burdens the proponents’ right
to engage in the initiative petition process..... 59

Conclusion..... 61

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) 62

Certificate of Service 63

Appendix (separately bound)

Volume I:

April 17, 2012 Second Amended Final Judgment A-00001

Mo. Const. art. III, secs. 49-52 A-00009

§ 116.175, RSMo (cum. supp. 2011) A-00011

§ 116.180, RSMo (2000)..... A-00013

§ 116.190, RSMo (cum. supp. 2011) A-00015

§ 116.334, RSMo (2000)..... A-00016

Joint Exhibit 1 - Initiative Petition..... A-00018

Joint Exhibit 4 - Certification of Official Ballot Title A-00022

Joint Exhibit 3 - Fiscal Note A-00023

Volume II:

Plaintiffs’ Exhibit 7 – Haslag Submission A-00042

Plaintiffs’ Exhibit 14 – Durkin Report..... A-00062

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>All Am. Painting, LLC v. Fin. Solutions & Assocs, Inc.</i> , 315 S.W.3d 719 (Mo. banc 2010)	35
<i>Allred v. Carnahan</i> , 2012 WL 1071226 (Mo. App. W.D. April 2, 2012)	27
<i>Asher v. Carnahan</i> , 268 S.W.3d 427 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)	50
<i>Bergman v. Mills</i> , 988 S.W.2d 84 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999).....	33, 37, 50
<i>Butler v. Mitchell-Hugeback, Inc.</i> , 895 S.W.2d 15 (Mo. banc 1995)	40
<i>Commerce Bank v. Mo. Div. of Finance</i> , 762 S.W.2d 431 (Mo. App W.D. 1988)	42
<i>Committee For A Healthy Future, Inc. v. Carnahan</i> , 201 S.W.3d 503 (Mo. banc 2006)	34, 42, 43, 46, 58
<i>Corvera Abatement Tech. v. Air Conservation Com'n</i> , 973 S.W.2d 851 (Mo. banc 1998)	53, 54
<i>Cures Without Cloning v. Pund</i> , 259 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).....	48, 52
<i>Fust v. Attorney General</i> , 947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. banc 1997)	49
<i>Hagely v. Board of Educ. of Webster Groves School Dist.</i> , 841 S.W.2d 663 (Mo. banc 1992)	40
<i>Hancock v. Secretary of State</i> , 885 S.W.2d 42 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994).....	32, 37, 48
<i>Home Builders Ass'n v. State</i> , 75 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. banc 2002)	53

Jackson County Sports Complex Authority, 226 S.W.3d 156
 (Mo. banc 2007) 49, 53

Lonergan v. May, 53 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)..... 42

Marre v. Reed, 775 S.W.2d 951 (Mo. banc 1989) 40

McCollum v. Director of Revenue, 906 S.W.2d 368 (Mo. banc 1995) 43

Missouri Municipal League v. Carnahan, 303 S.W.3d 573 (Mo. App. W.D.
 2010)..... 11, 33, 37, 50, 51, 56, 58

Missouri Municipal League v. Carnahan, 2011 WL 3925612
 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011) 50, 53

Missouri State Med. Ass’n v. Missouri Dept. of Health,
 39 S.W.3d 837 (Mo. banc 2001) 53

Missourians Against Human Cloning v. Carnahan,
 190 S.W.3d 451 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) 34, 37, 43, 44, 50, 60

Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt,
 799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. banc 1990) 34, 42, 43, 46, 58

Morgan v. Jewell Const. Co., 91 S.W.2d 638 (Mo. App. 1936) 40

Overfelt v. McCaskill, 81 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)..... 32, 37, 51, 57

Ponca Finance Co., Inc. v. Esser, 132 S.W.3d 930 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) 5

Prentzler v. Carnahan, 2012 WL 985839 (Mo. App. W.D. Mar. 26, 2012) 17

Silcox v. Silcox, 6 S.W.3d 899 (Mo. banc 1999) 43

State ex inf. McKittrick v. Murphy, 148 S.W.2d 527 (Mo. banc 1941)..... 42

State ex rel. Humane Society of Missouri v. Beetem, 317 S.W.3d 669
 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010) 34, 48, 49

State ex rel. Jackson County v. Spradlin, 552 S.W.2d 788 (Mo. banc 1975) 43

Thoroughbred Ford, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co., 908 S.W.2d 719
 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)..... 32, 41, 42

Union Elec. Co. v. Kirkpatrick, 606 S.W.2d 658 (Mo. banc 1980) 50, 53

United Gamefowl Breeders Ass’n of Mo. v. Nixon,
 19 S.W.3d 137 (Mo. banc 2000). 33, 49, 50, 51, 53, 56, 57

White v. Director of Revenue, 321 S.W.3d 298 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 34, 35

Wigley v. Capital Bank of Southwest Missouri, 887 S.W.2d 715
 (Mo. App. S.D. 1994). 54

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. III, sec. 49 2, 29, 32, 36, 49

Mo. Const. art. III, sec. 50 2, 49

Mo. Const. art. III, sec. 53 2

Mo. Const. art. V, sec. 3 1

Statutes

§ 116.010, RSMo 3

§ 116.025, RSMo 56

§ 116.130, RSMo..... 30, 31

§ 116.130.2, RSMo..... 31

§ 116.050, RSMo..... 56

§ 116.150.3, RSMo..... 31

§ 116.175, RSMo..... *passim*

§ 116.175.1, RSMo..... 3, 40, 41, 42, 45, 47

§ 116.175.2, RSMo..... 9, 41

§ 116.175.3, RSMo..... 3

§ 116.175.5, RSMo..... 4, 44

§ 116.180, RSMo..... 3, 4

§ 116.190, RSMo..... *passim*

§ 116.190.3, RSMo..... 4, 37

§ 116.190.4, RSMo..... 4

§ 116.260, RSMo..... 56

§ 116.290, RSMo..... 56

§ 116.332, RSMo..... 2

§ 116.334, RSMo..... 3, 33, 48

§ 116.334, RSMo..... 48

§ 367.518(4), RSMo 54

§ 408.100, RSMo..... 5

§ 408.130, RSMo..... 54

§ 408.500, RSMo..... 6

§ 408.505, RSMo..... 6

§ 408.505.3, RSMo..... 6

§ 408.506, RSMo..... 6

Rules

Rule 57.03(b)(4) 18

Rule 52.04..... 28

Other Authorities

12 C.F.R. § 226.17(a). 54

F.B. Hubachek, *The Development of Regulatory Small Loan Laws*, Journal of Law and Contemporary Problems, Vol. 8, No. 4, Winter 1941, page 135 5

Missouri State Auditor’s Report No. 2001-35, “Division of Finance and Regulation of Instant Loan Industry,” p. 23 (May 9, 2001), *available at* <http://www.auditor.mo.gov/press/2001-36.pdf> 5

Missouri Division of Finance, Report to General Assembly pursuant to section 408.506, RSMo. (January 4, 2011), *available at* <http://finance.mo.gov/consumercredit/documents/2011PaydayLenderSurvey.pdf> (last visited May 29, 2012)..... 6

Webster’s New Twentieth Century Unabridged Dictionary (2nd ed. 1970) 59
